508998379 01/29/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI788835

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cam Med LLC	07/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Cam Med Inc.	
Street Address:	29 EXETER STREET	
City:	WEST NEWTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02465	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9616171
Patent Number:	10398832

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178018654

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617)570-8264

Email: msartori@goodwinlaw.com,US-PatentBos@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Goodwin Procter LLP
Address Line 1: 100 Northern Avenue

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING DEPT/7TH FL.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAM MED Portfolio - ISL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Milejdi Sartori	
SIGNATURE:	/Milejdi Sartori/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2025	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Cam Med LLC - Cam Med Inc. - Certificate of Conversion(136171123.1)#page1.tiff source=Cam Med LLC - Cam Med Inc. - Certificate of Conversion(136171123.1)#page2.tiff source=Cam Med LLC - Cam Med Inc. - Certificate of Conversion(136171123.1)#page3.tiff source=Cam Med LLC - Cam Med Inc. - Certificate of Conversion(136171123.1)#page4.tiff

PATENT 508998379 REEL: 070045 FRAME: 0434

source=Cam Med LLC - Cam Med Inc. - Certificate of Conversion(136171123.1)#page5.tiff source=Cam Med LLC - Cam Med Inc. - Certificate of Conversion(136171123.1)#page6.tiff source=Cam Med LLC - Cam Med Inc. - Certificate of Conversion(136171123.1)#page7.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070045 FRAME: 0435

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:02 AM 06/29/2018 FILED 10:02 AM 06/29/2018 SR 20185437406 - File Number 5464371

STATE OF DELAWARE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 265 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

Cam Med LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "LLC"), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The jurisdiction where the LLC first formed is the State of Delaware.
- The jurisdiction immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is 2. the State of Delaware.
- 3. The date the LLC first formed is January 13, 2014.
- 4. The name of the LLC immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is Cam Med LLC.
- 5. The name of the corporation into which the LLC is converting as set forth in such corporation's Certificate of Incorporation is Cam Med Inc.
- 6. The effective date of this Certificate of Conversion shall be July 1, 2018.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting limited liability company has executed this Certificate of Conversion as of this 29th day of June, 2018.

Laurence H. Alberts

Authorized Person

(M) 165055.3]

PATENT REEL: 070045 FRAME: 0436 State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:02 AM 06/29/2018
FILED 10:02 AM 06/29/2018
SR 20185437406 - File Number 5464371

Cam Med Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

The undersigned sole incorporator, in order to form a corporation under and pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

Article First. The name of the Corporation is: Cam Med Inc. (the "Corporation").

Article Second. The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, City of Dover 19904, County of Kent; and the name of the registered agent of the Corporation in the State of Delaware at such address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

Article Third. The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

Article Fourth. The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Twelve Million (12,000,000) shares of capital stock, with a par value of \$0.0001 per share, consisting of (i) Ten Million (10,000,000) shares of Common Stock, with a par value of \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and (ii) Two Million (2,000,000) shares of Preferred Stock, with a par value of \$0.0001 per share (the "Preferred Stock"). A description of the respective classes of stock and a statement of the designations, preferences, voting powers (or no voting powers), relative, participating, optional or other special rights and privileges and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions of the Preferred Stock and Common Stock are set forth below in this instrument.

I. <u>Undesignated Preferred Stock</u>

The Undesignated Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series at such time or times and for such consideration or considerations as a majority of the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board") may determine. Each series shall be so designated as to distinguish the shares thereof from the shares of all other series and classes of capital stock. Except as otherwise provided in this Certificate of Incorporation, or as set forth in any Certificate of Designation filed in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware with respect to the designation of any series of Undesignated Preferred Stock, different series of Undesignated Preferred Stock shall not be construed to constitute different classes of shares for the purpose of voting by classes.

The Board is expressly authorized, by a vote or written consent of at least a majority of the members of the Board then in office, to provide for the issuance of all or any shares of the Undesignated Preferred Stock in one or more series, each with such designations, preferences, voting powers (or no voting powers), relative, participating, optional or other special rights and privileges and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof as shall be stated in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board to create such series, and a Certificate of Designation of said resolution or resolutions shall be filed in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The authority of the Board with respect to each such series shall include, without limitation of the foregoing, the right to provide that the shares of each such series may: (i) have such distinctive designation and consist of such number of shares; (ii) be subject to redemption at such time or times and at such price or prices; (iii) be entitled to the benefit of a retirement or sinking fund for the redemption of such series on such terms and in such amounts; (iv) be entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or non-cumulative) at

(M1145289.5) Cam Med Inc. Certificate of Incorporation such rates, on such conditions, and at such times, and payable in preference to, or in such relation to, the dividends payable on any other class or classes or any other series; (v) be entitled to such rights upon the dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation; (vi) be convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes of capital stock, or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock of the Corporation at such price or prices or at such rates of exchange and with such adjustments, if any; (vii) be entitled to the benefit of such limitations, if any, on the issuance of additional shares of such series or shares of any other series of Preferred Stock; (viii) be entitled to voting rights, if any, or no voting rights, including special voting rights with respect to the election of directors, certain corporate actions, or other matters adversely affecting any such series or (ix) be entitled to such other preferences, powers, qualifications, rights and privileges, all as the Board may deem advisable and as are not inconsistent with law and the provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation.

II. Common Stock

- 1. Relative Rights of Preferred Stock and Common Stock. All preferences, voting powers, relative, participating, optional or other special rights and privileges, and qualifications, limitations, or restrictions of the Common Stock are expressly made subject and subordinate to those that may be fixed with respect to any shares of any series of the Preferred Stock.
- 2. Voting Rights. Except as otherwise required by law or this Certificate of Incorporation, each holder of Common Stock shall have one vote in respect of each share of stock held by such stockholder of record on the books of the Corporation for the election of directors and on all matters submitted to a vote of stockholders of the Corporation. Except as otherwise required set forth in this Certificate of Incorporation, any amendment or restatement thereof, or in any Certificate of Designation filed in accordance with the Delaware General Corporation Law with respect to the designation of any series of Preferred Stock, the holders of Common Stock and Preferred Stock shall vote together as a single class on all matters submitted to the stockholders for a vote.

Irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, the number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding and required to be reserved for issuance upon conversion or exchange of, or acquisition of rights to acquire, any outstanding shares of capital stock, and rights to purchase, acquire or subscribe for shares of capital stock, including options, warrants and other Common Stock equivalents) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of capital stock of all classes and series entitled to vote thereon, voting together as a single class, or if there are no series of Preferred Stock issued and outstanding, then by the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of the Common Stock.

- 3. <u>Dividends</u>. Subject to the preferential rights and preferences of any series of the Preferred Stock (if any), the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by the Board, out of the assets of the Corporation which are by law available therefor, dividends payable either in cash, in property or in shares of capital stock.
- 4. <u>Dissolution, Liquidation or Winding Up</u>. Subject to the preferential rights and preferences of any series of the Preferred Stock, in the event of any dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation, after distribution in full of the preferential amounts, if any, to be distributed to the holders of any series of the Preferred Stock, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive all of the remaining assets of the Corporation of whatever kind available for distribution to stockholders ratably in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them respectively, unless otherwise provided by law or this Certificate of Incorporation, any amendment or restatement thereof, or

(M1145289.5)
Cam Med Inc.
Certificate of Incorporation

-2-

in any Certificate of Designation filed in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware with respect to the designation of any series of Preferred Stock.

5. <u>Redemption</u>. As a class, the shares of Common Stock are not redeemable, except as may be determined by the Board of Directors and as may be provided in any agreement between the Corporation and any particular holder of Common Stock and only with respect to the matters set forth in such agreement. As a class, the shares of Common Stock are not subject to pre-emptive rights, except as may otherwise be provided in any agreement between the Corporation and any particular holder of Common Stock and only with respect to the matters set forth in such agreement.

III. Notice Provisions, All Classes and Series of Capital Stock

Any notice, request or communication required or permitted by the provisions of this instrument to be given to a holder of shares of any series of capital stock (including notice of any stockholder meeting or solicitation of consent) shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given and delivered for all purposes if (a) personally delivered to the party to be notified (including by telephone), (b) when sent by confirmed telex, PDF, e-mail, electronic or facsimile transmission if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, if not, then on the next business day, (c) three (3) days after having been deposited in regular mail, postage prepaid, or (d) one (1) day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, or (e) any other form of communication in compliance with the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law (as amended), and shall be deemed given and delivered upon such mailing or transmission.

Article Fifth. The name and mailing address of the Sole Incorporator is as follows: John Hession, Morse, Barnes-Brown & Pendleton, P.C., CityPoint, 230 Third Avenue, 4th Floor, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451.

Article Sixth. The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

Article Seventh. Unless the Corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery in the State of Delaware shall be the sole and exclusive forum for any stockholder (including a beneficial owner) to bring (i) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the Corporation, (ii) any action asserting a claim of breach of fiduciary duty owed by any director, officer or other employee of the Corporation to the Corporation or the Corporation's stockholders, (iii) any action asserting a claim against the Corporation, its directors, officers or employees arising pursuant to any provision of the Delaware General Corporation Law or the Corporation's certificate of incorporation or bylaws or (iv) any action asserting a claim against the Corporation, its directors, officers or employees governed by the internal affairs doctrine, except for, as to each of (i) through (iv) above, any claim as to which the Court of Chancery determines that there is an indispensable party not subject to the jurisdiction of the Court of Chancery (and the indispensable party does not consent to the personal jurisdiction of the Court of Chancery within ten (10) days following such determination), which is vested in the exclusive jurisdiction of a court or forum other than the Court of Chancery, or for which the Court of Chancery does not have subject matter jurisdiction. If any provision or provisions of this Article shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable as applied to any person or entity or circumstance for any reason whatsoever, then, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the validity, legality and enforceability of such provisions in any other circumstance and of the remaining provisions of this Article (including, without limitation, each portion of any sentence of this Article containing any such provision held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable that is not itself held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable) and the application of such provision to other persons or entities and circumstances shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

-3-

Article Eighth. Meetings of the Board of Directors and stockholders may be held within or without the state of Delaware, and may be held in person, by telephone conference call, or by means of an electronic meeting format in which resolutions are presented and votes may be tallied and determined. and at which a quorum is present and acting throughout. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware: (a) the Board of Directors of the Corporation is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation; (b) elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-Laws of the Corporation shall so provide; (c) the books of the Corporation may be kept at such place within or without the State of Delaware as the By-Laws of the Corporation may provide or as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation; and (d) any vote or votes authorizing liquidation of the Corporation or proceedings for its dissolution may provide, subject to the rights of creditors and the rights expressly provided for particular classes or series of capital stock, for the distribution among the stockholders of the Corporation of the assets of the Corporation as provided herein, wholly or in part or in kind, whether such assets be in cash or other property, and may authorize the Board of Directors of the Corporation to determine the valuation of the different assets of the Corporation for the purpose of such liquidation and may divide or authorize the Board of Directors to divide such assets or any part thereof among the stockholders of the Corporation, in such manner that every stockholder will receive a proportionate amount in value (determined as provided herein) of cash or property of the Corporation upon such liquidation or dissolution even though each stockholder may not receive a strictly proportionate part of each such asset.

Article Ninth. In the event that a director of the Corporation who is also a partner or employee of an entity that is a holder of capital stock and that is in the business of investing and reinvesting in other companies or entities, or an employee or principal of an entity that manages or controls such an entity (each, a "Fund"), acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter in such person's capacity as a partner, principal or employee of the Fund or the manager or general partner of the Fund and that may be a corporate opportunity for both the Corporation and such Fund (a "Corporate Opportunity"), then (i) such Corporate Opportunity shall belong to such Fund, (ii) by providing such Corporate Opportunity to the Fund such director shall, to the extent permitted by law, have fully satisfied and fulfilled his fiduciary duty to the Corporation and its stockholders with respect to such Corporate Opportunity, and (iii) the Corporation, to the extent permitted by law, waives any claim that such Corporate Opportunity constituted a corporate opportunity that should have been presented to the Corporation; provided, however, that such director acts in good faith and such opportunity was not offered to such director in his or her capacity as a director of the Corporation.

Article Tenth.

1. <u>Elimination of Personal Liability</u>. The Corporation eliminates the personal liability of each member of its Board of Directors to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, provided that the foregoing shall not eliminate the liability of a director (i) for any breach of such director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, or (iv) for any transaction from which such director derived an improper personal benefit.

If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended in the future to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended from time to time.

Any repeal or modification of this Article shall not increase the personal liability of any director of this Corporation for any act or occurrence taking place prior to such repeal or modification, or otherwise

-4-

adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

2. Indemnification.

- (a) Right to Indemnification. Each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans (hereinafter an "indemnitee"), whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than such law permitted the Corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, taxes or penalties and amounts paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith. Such indemnification shall continue as to an indemnitee who has ceased to be a director, officer or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the indemnitee's heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that except as provided in paragraph (b) hereof with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall indemnify any such indemnitee in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such indemnitee only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board. indemnification conferred in this Section shall be a contract right and shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition (hereinaster an "advancement of expenses"); provided, however, that, if the Delaware General Corporation Law so requires, an advancement of expenses incurred by an indemnitee in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such indemnitee, including without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such indemnitee, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal that such indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified for such expenses under this Section, the Delaware General Corporation Law or otherwise (hereinafter an "undertaking"),
- (b) Right of Indemnitee to Bring Suit. If a claim under paragraph (a) of this Section is not paid in full by the Corporation within ninety days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation. the indemnitee may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim. If successful in whole or in part in any such suit or in a suit brought by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the indemnitee shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting or defending such suit. In (i) any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification hereunder (but not in a suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it shall be a defense that, and (ii) any suit by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking the Corporation shall be entitled to recover such expenses upon a final adjudication that the indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law, Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such suit that indemnification of the indemnitee is proper in the circumstances because the indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the

(M1145289.5)
Cam Med Inc.
Certificate of Incorporation

-5-

indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall create a presumption that the indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct or, in the case of such a suit brought by the indemnitee, be a defense to such suit. In any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right hereunder, or by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the burden of proving that the indemnitee is entitled to be indemnified or to such advancement of expenses under this Section or otherwise shall be on the indemnitee.

Notwithstanding anything contained to the contrary in this Article, no potential indemnitee shall be entitled to advancement of expenses under this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws, unless authorized by a majority of the disinterested members of the Board of Directors, in any action involving a proceeding by the Corporation directly against the indemnitee for any claim by the Corporation against the indemnitee involving a breach of fiduciary duty of the indemnitee to the Corporation, or gross negligence, bad faith, intentional misconduct, unlawful conduct or other forms of misconduct by the indemnitee where the Corporation is seeking damages against the indemnitee.

- (c) <u>Non-Exclusivity of Rights</u>. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Section shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, this Certificate of Incorporation, Bylaw, contract or agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.
- (d) <u>Insurance</u>. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- (e) <u>Indemnification of Employees or Agents of the Corporation</u>. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, grant rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses, to any employee or agent of the Corporation to the fullest extent of the provisions of this Section with respect to the indemnification and advancement of expenses of directors, and officers of the Corporation.

Article Eleventh. The Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon a stockholder herein are granted subject to this reservation.

Article Twelfth. The filing of this Certificate of Incorporation shall be deemed to take effect on July 1, 2018. This Certificate of Incorporation is being filed in connection with the conversion of Cam Med LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, into the Corporation.

The undersigned, being the Sole Incorporator of Cam Med Inc., the Corporation named above, for the purpose of forming a corporation pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, do make this certificate, hereby declaring and certifying that this is my act and deed and the facts herein stated are true, and accordingly have hereunto set my hand as of this 29th day of June, 2018.

John Hession, Sole Incorporator

(M1145289.5)
Cam Med Inc.
Certificate of Incorporation

-6-